## **RESOLUTION #1-4-16A**

## HONORING THE 25 YEARS OF SERVICE TO THE CITY OF RAINSVILLE BY POLICE CHIEF CHARLES CENTERS

**WHEREAS,** The City of Rainsville has prospered and grown due to hard work, dedication, and protection of the Rainsville Police Department; and

**WHEREAS**, the leadership of the Rainsville Police Department by Chief Charles Centers has been paramount in establishing professionalism exhibited by all employees of the police department; and

**WHEREAS**, the 25 years of service and commitment to the City of Rainsville by Police Chief Charles Centers is deserving of honor; and

**NOW, THEREFORE,** be it resolved by the Mayor and City Council of Rainsville, Alabama, on behalf of the citizens of our community do hereby resolve the following:

- 1. That Charles Centers be and is hereby officially commended for his outstanding service to the City of Rainsville.
- 2. That this Resolution, his city-issued side arm, and badge be presented to him as a token of appreciation.
- 3. That a copy of this Resolution be made a part of the Official Records of the City of Rainsville.

## APPROVED AND ADOPTED ON THIS 4TH DAY OF JANUARY 2016

Attest.

Kelly Frazier, City Clerk

Rodger Lingerfelt, Mayor Pro Tem  Joey Graham, Councilmember Place 1  David Holt, Councilmember Place 2
David Holt, Councilmember Place 2
Melissa Ledbetter, Councilmember Place
Brandon Freeman, Councilmember Place